## **ORDINANCE NO. 2024-22**

## AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE COMPENSATION OF THE POSITION OF ASSISTANT FIRE CHIEF, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, Willowick Codified Ord. 141.08 establishes the position of Assistant Fire Chief.

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Willowick, Ohio, deems it to be in the best interest of the City and to the orderly operation of all departments of the City, to set the compensation of the position of Assistant Fire Chief, who shall during his/her employment perform the duties of the position in accordance with C.O. 141.08, unless and until otherwise modified or re-assigned.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLOWICK, LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF OHIO:

pay:	<b>SECTION 1</b> . That the Assistant Fire Chief shall be a part-time position at the following rate of	of
	Assistant Fire Chief Thirty-Six Dollars (\$36.00) per hour.	
	SECTION 2. That all Ordinances or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of th	is

<u>SECTION 3</u>. That this Ordinance constitutes an emergency measure in that the same provides for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the inhabitants of the City of Willowick and further, provides for the usual daily operation of a municipal department;

Ordinance are hereby repealed.

WHEREFORE, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Adopted by Council:, 2024	Monica Koudela, Council President
Submitted to the Mayor:, 2024	Midwal I XV M
Approved by the Mayor:, 2024	Michael J. Vanni, Mayor
ATTEST: Christine Morgan, Clerk of Council	